

Government of Jammu and Kashmir J&K POLLUTION CONTROL COMMITTEE Jammu



Winter office-November-April Parivesh Bhawan, Forest Complex Gladni, Transport Nagar, Narwal, Jammu Tel/Fax: 0191-24769225

email: membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

Summer Office: May-October Sheikh Alam Campus Behind Silk Factory Rajbagh Srinagar Ph/Fax 0194-2311165

Member Secretary

Order No: 116 JK PCC of 2023
Dated: 16 /10/2023

Whereas closure of M/s Qazi Saw Mill, Umer Colony, Qazigund Annatnag was ordered by the JK PCC vide Order No. 35 JK PCC of 2021 dated 18-08-2021, on the basis of complaints received from neighbors and for the failure of the unit holder to obtain consent from the JK PCC.

Whereas, the unit holder represented against the closure order, seeking its withdrawal on the basis of having taken adequate measures to control noise pollution from the unit.

Whereas, Regional Director JK PCC (K) vide his letter dated PCC/ROK/LS/2023/463 dated 04-07-2023 has recommended keeping the closure order in abeyance for 30 days to facilitate monitoring of noise pollution to enable the JKPCC to judge efficiency of measures taken by the unit holder to control the noise pollution.

Now therefore closure order No. 35 JK PCC of 2021 dated 18-08-2021 issued against M/s Qazi Saw Mill, Umer Colony, Qazigund Annatnag is hereby kept in abeyance for 15 days from its issuance to facilitate monitoring of noise pollution to enable the JKPCC to take further necessary action in the matter on merits of the case.

"By Order of the Competent Authority"

No:- JKPCC/LSK/7247310 023 578-83
Dated: 16 /10/2023.

Copy for information and necessary action to the:-

- 1. Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate Anantnag.
- 2. Regional Director, JK PCC, Kashmir to report back immediately and ensure that abeyance of closure for 15 days only.
- 3. Chief Engineer, Electric & Maintenance (PDD) Kashmir.
- 4. Director Industries & Commerce, Kashmir.
- 5. Incharge web site Pollution Control Board Jammu for uploading the abeyance order.
- 6. Prop. M/s Qazi Saw Mill, Umer Colony, Qazigund Annatnag for information.